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DASG Student Election Complaint Form 

 

 

Student Name: Cecilia Ji           

 

Cell/Mobile Phone: [Redacted]    Best time to reach you? [Redacted] 

 

Email Address: [Redacted]           

 

Student ID #:  [Redacted]   

 

 

1. Who was involved? 

Phoebe, who running for Chair of Programs, and her clique 

 

2. What parts of the DASG Elections Code or other Governing Documents have been violated? 

Article III, Section 2, A.1.Adhere to all DASG, College, District, Local, State, and Federal Acts,   

Bylaws, Codes, Guidelines, Laws, Ordinances, Policies, Procedures, Rules, Regulations, etc., at all 

times, including, but not limited to, the DASG Code of Conduct and FHDA Student Code of Conduct. 

 

3. List all the facts that substantiate your claim. Attach any documents you wish to have considered. 

The story erupted between 2:00 and 2:40 PM on March 5, while I was campaigning in the library. 

Suddenly, my friend sent me a message, informing me of an urgent matter. In my haste, I found my 

friend, and at that time, another acquaintance of my friend, whom I hadn't met before but who 

recognized me from my campaigning, revealed something that left me horrified and trembling with 

anger: a male had been secretly filming video of me from a distance, with a strange smile on his face, 

but pretended to look at his computer when I turned around. It seemed he was unaware that his actions 

had been noticed, and his photo, taken while he was secretly filming, was captured by my friend's 

acquaintance, suspecting illegal or creepy stalking behavior. The moment I saw the photo, I was utterly 

shocked and enraged because the individual was a close friend of my competitor, Phoebe. Considering 

these factors, I seriously suspect this was a highly malicious competitive incident, and I reasonably 

suspect they had ulterior motives with my video and that was an invasion of my privacy. Last Thursday, 

I learned from a mutual friend of Phoebe and me that she claimed to have heard from many people that I 

had spoken ill of her, but the truth is I never said anything bad about her. I have been focusing on my 

own campaign and answering different students' questions every day, with no time to speak ill of my 

opponents. In fact, I have always stated that my competitors are strong and competitive. However, 

Phoebe began to show unfriendly intentions towards me a week before the campaigning and told our 
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mutual friend that I appeared unfriendly. This time, she firmly accused me of speaking ill of her in front 

of our mutual friends, without providing any evidence. After trying to Saved as Student-Election-

Complaint-Form.docx Revised 2/16/2024 contact her directly to resolve our issues and conflicts, without 

any good outcome, we decided to let the election committee judge this matter. Up to this point, I simply 

thought she was too eager to win, which I could understand since I also wished to win. Considering our 

past friendship, I didn't want to make a big deal out of it and was waiting for the election committee's 

judgment, believing in my own innocence. However, today's incident has made me feel an 

unprecedented level of unease because the man's behavior was truly unsettling, and even from the photo 

it was evident he was snickering while secretly filming. I believe any women seeing this would 

instinctively feel physically uncomfortable and understand my feelings. What's worse, I have been a 

victim of sexual assault in the past, and such secret filming has caused me significant psychological 

stress, leading to severe depression, and recently, I received a letter from the school's Title IX office 

informing me that I needed to attend a hearing, which is undoubtedly a double psychological blow to me 

and has greatly affected my life. Given the relationship between Phoebe and this man, I find it is hard 

not to suspect this was a deliberate and aware act because I had seen that man once, and Phoebe 

affectionately called him her brother, and many people saw them sticking together while campaigning. 

Considering these factors, I seriously question their purpose in secretly filming me, as I have been a 

victim of campus bullying, and I know what such secret filming implies. They would definitely spread 

and personally humiliate me within their small group, and by this evening, I gradually heard from 

several people that they heard Phoebe's side spreading information about me. I believe this has escalated 

to collective bullying behavior, and therefore, I think I can no longer sit by and allow this situation to 

continue fermenting. If it were not for being witnessed by bystanders, I would never known I was being 

monitored by someone else's camera. When you spot a cockroach in the sunlight, it means the shadows 

are already too crowded, and such a low-probability event of being secretly filmed has already been 

witnessed by onlookers, I do not know how many times it has happened without my knowledge, and I 

believe my personal safety is now threatened. Before writing down what I have experienced, I went 

through a great deal of psychological struggle because I know compared to my competitor, the other 

side seems to have more people familiar within DASG, and I believe it is hard for everyone to believe 

such a malicious event could happen. Before being informed by the witness, I also dared not believe 

such a terrible event could happen. I cannot imagine my former friend allowing those experiences that 

forced me to rely on a therapist to live to be repeated, and I cannot imagine that the campus, which I 

once trusted, loved, and healed in through friendship, would experience such an event. With the support 

of my family, I sincerely write these words, hoping that the relevant departments will thoroughly 
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investigate such a malicious event. I hope and believe that the relevant departments can make a fair 

judgment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              

 Signature: Cecilia Ji       Date 03/06/2024 

 

Completed form must be submitted to ShannakianDennis@fhda.edu by 4:00 pm Monday, March 11, 2024. 

You must attend the DASG Election Certification and Complaint meeting at 2:30 pm on Friday, March 15, 2024 

at TBD. 
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